

No. 09-72603

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

FRANCISCO JAVIER GARFIAS-RODRIGUEZ,
Petitioner,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER JR., Attorney General,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE BOARD OF
IMMIGRATION APPEALS
A079-766-006

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NAMED PLAINTIFFS AND PROPOSED
REDEFINED CLASS IN *DURAN GONZALES v. DEPARTMENT OF
HOMELAND SECURITY*, No. 09-35174 (9th Cir.)
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Beth Werlin
American Immigration Council
1331 G Street, NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20005
Phone: (202) 507-7522
Facsimile: (202) 742-5619

Additional Counsel Listed on Following Page

Additional Counsel

Matt Adams
Northwest Immigrant Rights Project
615 Second Avenue, Ste. 400
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 957-8611

Trina Realmuto
National Immigration Project of the
National Lawyers Guild
14 Beacon Street, Suite 602
Boston, MA 02446
(617) 227-9727 ext. 8

Stacy Tolchin
Law Offices of Stacy Tolchin
634 S. Spring Street, Suite 714
Los Angeles, CA 90014
(213) 622-7450

Marc Van Der Hout
Van Der Hout, Brigagliano
& Nightingale, LLP
180 Sutter Street, Fifth Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 981-3000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF AMICI CURIAE 3

 A. Procedural History of *Duran Gonzales* Class Action 3

 B. Retroactive Effect of the New Rule on Amici Curiae 5

III. ARGUMENT..... 7

 A. The *Brand X* Situation Demands a Robust Retroactivity Analysis
 With a Presumption of Prospectivity. 7

 B. The *Montgomery Ward* Test Is A Suitable Retroactivity Test for
 Cases Involving a Change of Law Pursuant to *Brand X*..... 11

 C. Alternatively, *Chevron Oil's* Retroactivity Test Applies..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arevalo v. Ashcroft</i> , 344 F.3d (1st Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Briones, Matter of</i> , 24 I&N Dec. 355 (BIA 2007)	13
<i>Chevron Oil Co. v. Huson</i> , 404 U.S. 97 (1971).....	3, 15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Crowe v. Bolduc</i> , 365 F.3d 86 (1st Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Ditto v. McCurdy</i> , 510 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Duran Gonzales v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 508 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 2007)	passim
<i>Duran Gonzales v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 659 F.3d 930 (9th Cir. 2011)	passim
<i>Faiz-Mohammad v. Ashcroft</i> , 395 F.3d 799 (7th Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>Fernandez-Vargas v. Gonzales</i> , 548 U.S. 30 (2006).....	18
<i>Garfias-Rodriguez v. Holder</i> , No. 09-72603 (9th Cir. filed June 27, 2012)	2, 13
<i>George v. Camacho</i> , 119 F.3d 1393 (9th Cir. 1997).....	16
<i>Heckler v. Community Health Servs.</i> , 467 U.S. 51 (1984).....	9
<i>Holt v. Shalala</i> , 35 F.3d 376 (9th Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>Ixcot v. Holder</i> , 646 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2011).....	18

<i>Jose Luis Chavez A.K.A. Jose Luis Chavez Temores, In re</i> , 2007 WL 1129205 (BIA Feb. 16, 2007)	14
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	10
<i>Manuel Luna-Sanchez, In re</i> , 2007 WL 2197539 (BIA June 29, 2007)	14
<i>Miguel-Miguel v. Gonzales</i> , 500 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Montgomery Ward & Co. v. FTC</i> , 691 F.2d 1322 (9th Cir. 1982).....	passim
<i>Morales-Izquierdo v. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 600 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2010)	1, 13, 15, 16
<i>National Cable & Telecommunications Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	passim
<i>Nunez-Reyes v. Holder</i> , 646 F.3d 684 (9th Cir. 2011)	16, 17
<i>Perez-Gonzalez v. Ashcroft</i> , 379 F.3d 783 (9th Cir. 2004)	passim
<i>Sarmiento Cisneros v. Attorney General</i> , 381 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	8
<i>Shah v. Pan Am. World Servs.</i> , 148 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>Thorpe v. Housing Auth. of the City of Durham</i> , 393 U.S. 268 (1969).....	9
<i>Torres-Garcia, Matter of</i> , 23 I&N Dec. 866 (BIA 2006)	4, 6, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Newman</i> , 203 F.3d 700 (9th Cir. 2000).....	17

Vartelas v. Holder, No. 10-1211, 565 U.S. ___, 2012 WL 1019971
 (Mar. 28, 2012)..... 12, 18

Wenceslao Rendon-Eligio, In re, 2007 WL 4182278 (BIA Oct. 15, 2007)
 14

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(C)(i).....2

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(C)(i)(I)2

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(C)(i)(II).....2

8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(5)..... 7

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 103.7(b)(1)..... 6

8 C.F.R. § 241.8 7
